PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
1		Name	Execution Date	
Jeff Weers 05/06/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Transave, Inc.			
Street Address:	11 Deer Park Drive, Princeton Corporate Plaza IV			
Internal Address:	Suite 117			
City:	Monmouth Junction			
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code: 08852-1923				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number	State Stat	
Application Number: 11634		24242		
		34343		
CORRESPONDENCE][16343	
CORRESPONDENCE				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA (617)832-70			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	DATA (617)832-70	00 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	00084	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (617)832-70 be sent via US Mail 617-832-170 rcampbel@fo	00 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 bleyhoag.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (617)832-700 be sent via US Mail 617-832-170 rcampbel@fo : Jacob I. Was	00 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 bleyhoag.com sserman	00084	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (617)832-700 be sent via US Mail 617-832-170 rcampbel@fd : Jacob I. Was 155 Seaport	00 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 bleyhoag.com serman Blvd., Seaport West	00084	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (617)832-70 be sent via US Mail 617-832-170 rcampbel@fd : Jacob I. Was 155 Seaport Foley Hoag I	00 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 bleyhoag.com serman Blvd., Seaport West	00084	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (617)832-700 be sent via US Mail 617-832-170 rcampbel@fd : Jacob I. Was 155 Seaport Foley Hoag I Boston, MAS	00 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 bleyhoag.com serman Blvd., Seaport West LP	00084	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (617)832-700 be sent via US Mail 617-832-170 rcampbel@fd : Jacob I. Was 155 Seaport Foley Hoag I Boston, MAS	00 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 bleyhoag.com serman Blvd., Seaport West LP SACHUSETTS 02210-2600	00084	

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

÷.

 \mathbb{C}

WHEREAS, I, *Jeff Weers* of 15 Folger Court, Belmont, California 94002 ("Assignor") have developed a certain invention or inventions described in a patent application entitled *Lipid-based compositions of antiinfectives for treating pulmonary infections and methods of use thereof*, filed on *December 5, 2006*, and having U.S. Application No. *11/634,343*, having full right to convey its entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said inventions, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, by an assignment document ("the Prior Assignment") executed on January 26, 2007, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2007, at Reel 019513, Frame 0513, Assignor intended to assign its entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application to *Transave, Inc.* ("Assignee"), of Princeton Corporate Plaza IV, 11 Deer Park Drive, Suite 117, Monmouth Junction, NJ 08852-1923, a New Jersey corporation;

WHEREAS Assignor wishes to assign, transfer and convey any right, title, interest that it may retain in and to said inventions and patent application; and

WHEREAS Assignor wishes to clarify the chain of title of said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application;

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

1. Affirms that Assignee was the entity to which Assignor intended to assign its entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application by the Prior Assignment;

2. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest, if any, that Assignor retains in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-inpart, national stage, regional stage, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

3. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

1

B3744949.1

4. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

5

5. Warrants that, other than in the Prior Assignment, Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries;

6. Binds Assignor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as itself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment and the Prior Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of its heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of the inventors' conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

B3744949.1

2

Attorney Docket No. TRA-013.01 U.S. Application No. 11/634,343

11/10 2010. day of WITNESS my hand this 6 By: Jeff Weers Then personally appeared the above-named Jeff Weers and acknowledged the foregoing 6th day of May instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this 2010Witness signature onas Tar

Witness Name (please print)

B3744949.1

3

RECORDED: 07/01/2010